Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M5628
Isolated Charger Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

Automatic discharge for large capacitor storage banks for safety and quick
maintenance entry.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M5628 Part Number Breakdown
- -
Current Rating
Chassis Size
M5628 H 020 A6
Base Model Number
System Voltage Rating
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all charger modules is M5628.
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
The system voltage rating indicates the nominal system voltage levels as listed in
Table 2-1.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Rating Codes
RATING CODE
NOMINAL AC LINEVOLTAGE
H 230-480VAC
CURRENT RATING
The current rating indicates the maximum charging current for the M5628 in DC Amps.
This rating is directly represented by a 3-digit value. For instance, the rating for a
20ADC M5628 is indicated as 020, and the 5ADC is indicated as 005.
M5628
10
CHASSIS SIZE
The open type chassis size is indicated by the code as shown in Table 2-2. This
chassis size is determined by the current rating of the unit.
Table 2-2: Chassis Size Codes
CHASSIS
SIZE
DIMENSIONS
H X W X D
CURRENT
RATING
A6 18.6”x6.25”x11.25” 20A
A6R
4U Rackmount
6.94”x18.88”x18.10”Min –
31.98”Max*
20A
C5 17.00”x5.10”x10.06” 5A
2U
2U Rackmount
3.47”x9.00”x12.91”Min –
31.98”Max*
5A
*Depth is adjustable via rack ears.
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
AC Input Voltage 208-506VAC
DC Charging Voltage Adjustabel up to 600VDC
Equalize Voltage Adjustable up to 600VDC
Max DC Charging Current  5A, 20A
Isolation Rating
• Input/Output to Ground  2,500 VAC
• Input to Output  2,500 VAC
Enclosure Rating Open
Operating Temp 0 to +40OC
Storage Temp -20O to +65OC
Humidity Below 90%, non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas or conductive dust
Altitude Up to 1000 Meters (3000 feet) above sea level*
Environmental
Pollution degree: 2- Normally, only non-conductive pollution
occurs. Occasionally, however, a temporary conductivity caused
by condensation is to be expected, when the equipment is out of
operation.
*Units must be derated by 2% for every 300 meters (1000 feet) above 1000 meters (3000 feet) sea level.
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!